tion in fl ow rate by ± 10% compared to
the actual method causes the RT RSD
to deviate signifi cantly, however, this
deviation was expected due to isocratic
elution on a SEC column. The area RSD
of the IgG1 peak was within the accept-
able limit. When the pH of the mobile
phase was varied by +10%, the area
RSD deviated more than the allowed
limit. There were no further signifi -
cant changes in the chromatographic
pattern when deliberate variations
were made in experimental conditions,
thus showing the method is robust.
Our results show that the method is
reliable for routine QA/QC application.
However, some parameters like the
buffer pH are critical and must be care-
fully controlled.

Limit of detection (LOD) and
Limit of quantitation (LOQ)
The LOD and LOQ were found to be
12.5 µg/mL and 25 µg/mL, respec-
tively, indicating that the method is
sensitive. Observed LOD and LOQ
values of IgG1 are tabulated in Table 4
and the overlay of LOD and LOQ chro-
matograms of IgG1 with blank is shown
in Figure 4.

Table 3
Robustness (RT and Area RSD %) n = 6.

Parameters Variations
RT deviation
(limit ± 3.0%)

Area deviation
(limit ± 5.0%)

Variation in injection volume
(5 µL ± 10%)

- 10% 0.015 0.295

+10% 0.056 1.229

Variation in buffer pH
(7.0 ± 10%)

- 10% 0.169 -2.71

+10% 0.159 6.870

Variation in fl ow rate
(0.8 ± 5%)

- 5% -5.227 3.10

+5% 4.763 3.42

Variation in buffer composition
(± 150 mM NaCl)

-150 mM NaCl 0.169 3.10

+150 mM NaCl 0.169 3.42

Table 4
LOD, LOQ and S/N results (n = 6).

Concentration of IgG1 (µg/mL) S/N = Signal-to-noise ratio Average area

6.25 1.8 2.7

12.5 (LOD) 6.8 21

25 (LOQ) 19.6 71

50 76.66 197

100 185 454

Figure 4
LOD (12.5 µg/mL) and LOQ (25 µg/mL) chromatograms of IgG1 overlaid with blank.

LOD

LOQ

Blank

min8 10 12

mAU

0

1

2

3

4

DAD1 A, Sig = 220 - Blank

DAD1 A, Sig = 220 - LOD

DAD1 A, Sig = 220 - LOQ

7

Linearity
Linearity curves for IgG1 were
constructed from the LOQ level to a
highest concentration level in the study
using area response and concentra-
tion of IgG1. The accuracy results are
shown in Table 5. The observed accu-
racy values of 82–112%, representing
the range of 100–2,000 µg/mL, indicate
that SEC method is quantitative and
accurate. The linearity curve for IgG1
in the concentration range 12.5 to
2,000 µg is shown in Figure 5.

R² = 0.9997

0

2000

4000

6000

8000